
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 2 September 2025 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Wednesday, 10 September 2025 in 
the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing at 
6.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S P Jeremiah (Chair) 

P A Smith (Vice-Chair) 
D Bagshaw 
P J Bales 
L A Ball BEM 
G Bunn 

S J Carr 
G Marshall 
D D Pringle 
H E Skinner 
D K Watts 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 

(Pages 11 - 20) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 9 July 2025. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
4.   Notification of Lobbying   

 
 

 

5.   Development Control   
 

 

5.1   24/00639/FUL  
 

(Pages 21 - 58) 

 Demolition of existing dwelling (99 Church Street) and 
garages and workshops to rear. Construct 15 residential 
units comprising 5 dwellings and 10 apartments, and single 
storey communal block including site office 
99 Church Street, Stapleford, NG9 8GF 
 
 

 

5.2   24/00865/FUL  
 

(Pages 59 - 80) 

 Construct three buildings to provide two flats and two 
bungalows along with parking and new access 
7 Nottingham Road, Trowell, NG9 3PA 
 
 

 

5.3   25/00288/FUL  
 

(Pages 81 - 106) 

 Proposed change of use from House in Multiple Occupation 

(Class C4) to a residential children’s care home (Class C2) 

22 Muriel Road, Beeston, Nottinghamshire, NG9 2HH 
 
 

 

5.4   25/00354/FUL  
 

(Pages 107 - 122) 

 Construct two one-bedroom flats and associated 
development 
Land to the rear of 137-141 Queens Road, Beeston, NG9 
2FE 
 
 

 

6.   Information Items   
 
 

 

6.1   Delegated Decisions 
 
 

(Pages 123 - 146) 

7.   Appeal Decisions   
 

(Pages 147 - 150) 

 
 



 

 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable pecuniary 
interest and/or other interest in any item on the agenda. The following information is 
extracted from the Code of Conduct, in addition to advice from the Monitoring Officer 
which will assist Members to consider any declarations of interest. 

 
Part 2 – Member Code of Conduct  
General Obligations:  
 
10. Interest 
 
10.1 You will register and disclose your interests in accordance with the provisions set out in 

Appendix A. 

 

Section 29 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Monitoring Officer to establish and 

maintain a register of interests of Members of the Council. The register is publically available 

and protects you by demonstrating openness and willingness to be held accountable. 

You are personally responsible for deciding whether or not you should disclose an interest in 

a meeting which allows the public, Council employees and fellow Councillors know which of 

your interests gives rise to a conflict of interest.  If in doubt you should always seek advice 

from your Monitoring Officer. 

 

You should note that failure to register or disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest as 

defined in Appendix A of the Code of Conduct, is a criminal offence under the 

Localism Act 2011. 

 

Advice from the Monitoring Officer:  
 
On reading the agenda it is advised that you: 
 

1. Consider whether you have any form of interest to declare as set out in the Code of 
Conduct.  

2. Consider whether you have a declaration of any bias or predetermin
[...]
cers, if you need 
assistance ahead of the meeting. 
 
 

 

Page 6



 

 
 

BIAS   
  

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, using 
the best evidence and without discrimination or bias.  If you have been involved in an issue 
in such a manner or to such an extent that the public are likely to perceive you to be bias in 
your judgement of the public interest:  
  

a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  

 
 
PREDETERMINATION 
 
 Where a decision maker has completely made up his/her mind before the decision is taken or 
that the public are likely to perceive you to be predetermined due to comments or statements 
you have made:  

 
a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                             

P
age 9



 

 

 

P
age 10



 
 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 9 JULY 2025 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S P Jeremiah, Chair 
 

Councillors: P A Smith (Vice-Chair) 
D Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
G Bunn 
S J Carr 
G Marshall 
D D Pringle 
H E Skinner 
D K Watts 
W Mee (Substitute) (Substitute for P J Bales) 
J M Owen (Substitute) (Substitute for G S Hills) 
S Webb (Substitute) (Substitute for R E 
Bofinger) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P J Bales, R E Bofinger and 
G S Hills. 
 
The officers present were R Ayoub, R Dawson, S Heron, K Newton and K Tuck. 

 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor W Mee declared a non-registrable, prejudicial interest in item 7.1, as he had 
voiced an opinion on the application regarding the Blue Monkey Brewery site, which 
was for noting, the decision having been taken under delegated powers by officers.  
Minute number 13.1 refers. 
 
Councillor G Marshall declared a non-pecuniary, non-registrable interest in item 5.2 as 
he had stood for election against one of the public speakers.  Minute number 11.2 
refers. 
 
 

9 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 11 June 2025 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record, subject to a minor amendment.  
 
 

10 NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING  
 
The Committee received notification of lobbying in respect of the planning applications 
subject to consideration at the meeting. 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3.



11 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 
 

11.1 25/00352/FUL  
 
Garden At 55 Mansfield Road, Brinsley, Nottinghamshire, NG16 5AF 
Construct detached single storey dwelling 
 
Councillor E Williamson requested that this proposal come before Committee. 
 
There were no late items. 
 
Jason Bryant, on behalf of the applicant and Councillor E Williamson, Ward Member, 
made representation to the Committee prior to the general debate. 
 
Having considered all of the evidence before them, the Committee commenced the 
debate.  There was concern that the development would have an impact on the 
openness and amenity of the green belt without any Very Special Circumstances in 
support of the application being identified.  As the debate progressed it was noted that 
the proposed development would be at the end of a run of houses and would not have 
a significant impact on the green belt.  Comments from the Highway Department were 
noted.  

 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved. 
 
RESOLVED that the precise wording of the approval and conditions, to 
include plans, time and materials, be delegated to the Chair of the 
Planning Committee in conjunction with the Assistant Director of 
Planning and Economic Development. 

 
Conditions: 
 
1.     The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: To comply with S91 of the Town and Country
[...]
2c) and 
associated works. 
 
 

Page 14

mailto:3015snn@broxtowe.gov.uk


Land Adjacent High Park Cottages, Moorgreen, Newthorpe, Nottinghamshire 
 
Councillor M Brown requested the application be brought before the Committee. 
 
There was a late item proposing an amendment to condition 4 regarding opening 
times for the development. 
 
Vicky Heath, the agent on behalf of the applicant and Patricia Morton, objecting, made 
representation to the Committee prior to the general debate. 
 
The Committee gave consideration to all representations before it, with the debate 
covering biodiversity net gain, the impact on the access road and the lack of toilet 
facilities.  There was concern that the suggested operating hours would mean that the 
noise from cars would have an impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor G Bunn and seconded by Councillor G Marshall that the 
hours of operation for the site in condition 4 be amended to 10am to 3pm Monday to 
Friday and 10am to 4pm Saturday and at no time on Sundays or Bank Holiday 
Mondays and other public holidays without the prior agreement in writing of the local 
Planning Authority. On being put to the meeting the motion was carried. 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission, as amended, be granted subject to 
the following conditions: 

  
1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 

accordance with Site Location Plan – LP01 Rev C, Block Plan - 
BP01 Rev A1 and Rainwater Collection and Storage unit received 
by the Local Planning Authority 23 July 2024. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 

2. Within 3 months from the date of this permission, full details of 
the attenuation basin and associated works shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing. The attenuation basin shall then be 
maintained in accordance with the approved details for the life of 
the development. 
 
Reason: To provide sufficient surface water management in 
accordance with Policy 1 of the Part
[...]
4242. Further information is 
available on the Mining Remediation Authority website at: Mining 
Remediation Authority - GOV.UK 
 

3. It is strongly advised against having open fires (campfires, BBQ 
etc) on the ground at the site. The submitted report has 
highlighted that the made ground on site contains ash, clinker 
and coal fragments. Whilst no combustibility testing was carried 
out we would recommend that, as a precaution, open fires are 
not used at ground level.   

 
 

11.3 25/00359/FUL  
 
Construct single storey front and side extension 
34 Town Street, Bramcote, NG9 3HH 
 
The application was brought before the Committees at the request of Councillor D K 
Watts. 
 
There were no late items. 
 
Judith Mason, the applicant, made representation to the Committee prior to the 
general debate. 
 
The Committee noted all of the representations before it and debated the item. 

 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted. 
 
RESOLVED that the precise wording of the approval and conditions, to 
include plans, time, materials and comments from the Conservation 
Officer, be delegated to the Chair of the Planning Committee in 
conjunction with the Assistant Director of Planning and Economic 
Development. 

 
 
Conditions : 
 

Page 17



1.      The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 

 
Reason: To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2.      The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the Site Location Plan (1:1250), Proposed Site Plan (1:200), Proposed Block 
Plan (1:200), Proposed Roof Plan, Proposed Elevations, Proposed Sections 
and Proposed Floor Plans received by the Local Planning Authority on 12 
May 2025. 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 

 
3.      The proposed single storey front and side extension shall be constructed 

using
[...]
formation is available 
on the Mining Remediation Authority website at: Mining Remediation 
Authority - GOV.UK 

 
3.     You are advised that construction work associated with the approved 

development (incl. the loading/unloading of delivery vehicles, plant or 
other machinery), for which noise is audible at the boundary of the 
application site, should not normally take place outwith the hours of 08:00 
and 19:00 Monday to Friday, 08:00 and 13:00 on Saturdays or at any time 
on a Sunday or Bank Holiday, as prescribed in Schedule 1 of the Banking 
and Financial Dealings Act 1971 (as amended). 

 
 

12 CONSULTATION RESPONSE  
 
Consideration was given to the consultation response that had been prepared on 
behalf of the Committee.  It was noted that there were no changes to what had been 
proposed and the Committee echoed the concerns of officers, in particular that the 

Page 19

http://www.gov.uk/get-a-permit-to-deal-with-a-coal-mine-on-your-property
http://www.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/incidental-coal-agreement/guidance-notes-for-applicants-for-incidental-coal-agreements
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/incidental-coal-agreement/guidance-notes-for-applicants-for-incidental-coal-agreements


changes were aimed at taking away local democracy, meaningful engagement and 
accountability. 
 
At the request of Councillor G Marshall and Councillor G Bunn, the vote was recorded 
and the voting was as follows: 
 
For Against Abstention 
   
D Bagshaw   
L A Ball BEM   
G Bunn   
S J Carr   
S Jeremiah   
G Marshall   
W Mee   
J M Owen   
D D Pringle   
H E Skinner   
P A Smith   
D K Watts   
S Webb   
 
 RESOLVED that the response at the appendix be approved. 
 
 

13 INFORMATION ITEMS  
 
None received. 
 
 

13.1 DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The Committee noted the delegated decisions. 
 
 

13.2 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee noted the appeal decisions. 
 
 
 

Page 20



 
Planning Committee  10 September 2025 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 24/00639/FUL 

LOCATION:   99 Church Street, Stapleford, NG9 8GF 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing dwelling (99 Church 
Street) and garages and workshops to rear. 
Construct 15 residential units comprising 5 
dwellings and 10 apartments, and single storey 
communal block including site office 

 

This application has been brought before Committee at the request of Councillor R 

Macrae.  

1. Purpose of the Report  

1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the demolition of 99 Church 

Street and garages / workshops to the rear and construct 15 supported living 

dwellings and a communal block including site office. The dwellings consist of 

5 single storey units (one detached and a row of 4) and one block of flats 

containing 10 units.  

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that planning permission be 

granted subject to conditions outlined in the Appendix and the prior 

signing of a Section 106 Agreement. 

3. Detail 

3.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the development as 

outlined in paragraph 1.1 above. 

3.2 The application site contains 99 Church Street, a detached two storey 

dwelling and a number of garages to the rear. The site is located within the 

built-up area of Stapleford. The garage site, to the rear of 99 Church Street, is 

bound by existing two storey residential properties to the east off Church 

Street, to the north off Northwood Street and to the south / south-west Manor 

Avenue. The site includes an existing single vehicle access off Manor Avenue 

that is currently closed.  

3.3 Part of the south-west of the site is in Flood Zone 2. Most of the site is within a 

surface water risk area. In addition, the north-east corner of the site is in a 

high-risk coal mining area. 

3.4 The main issues relate to whether the principle of the development is 

acceptable; the impact on the character and appearance of the area; the 

impact on living conditions 
[...]
ear to the surface the 
Coal Authority interactive map viewer allows you to view selected coal 
mining information in your browser graphically. To check a particular 
location either enter a post code or use your mouse to zoom in to view 
the surrounding area. 
 

6. As this permission relates to the creation of new units, please contact 
the Council's Street Naming and Numbering team: 
3015snn@broxtowe.gov.uk to ensure addresses are created.  This can 
take several weeks and it is advised to make contact as soon as possible 

Page 49



 
Planning Committee  10 September 2025 

after the development commences. A copy of the decision notice, 
elevations, internal plans and a block plan are required. For larger sites, 
a detailed site plan of the whole development will also be required. 
 

 
  

Page 50



 
Planning Committee  10 September 2025 

Map 
 

 
 

Page 51



 
Planning Committee  10 September 2025 

Plans  

Site Location  

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed Site Plan 

 

Page 52



 
Planning Committee  10 September 2025 

Proposed Site Ground Floor Plan  

 

 

 

Block A: Side Elevations  

 

 

Page 53



 
Planning Committee  10 September 2025 

Block A: Front and Rear Elevations  

Block B: Front Elevation 

Block B: Rear Elevation  

 

 

Page 54



 
Planning Committee  10 September 2025 

Block B: Side Elevations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 55



 
Planning Committee  10 September 2025 

Block C: Front Elevation  

Block C: Rear Elevation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 56



 
Planning Committee  10 September 2025 

Proposed Side Elevations  

  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 57



 
Planning Committee  10 September 2025 

Amenity Building Elevations: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 58



 
Planning Committee  10 September 2025 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 24/00865/FUL 

LOCATION:   7 Nottingham Road, Trowell, NG9 3PA 

PROPOSAL: Construct three buildings to provide two flats 
and two bungalows along with parking and new 
access 

 

The application is brought to the Committee at the request of Cllr Pringle due 
to public interest in the application.   

1. Purpose of the Report  

1.1 The application seeks planning permission to demolish the existing cottage and 
construct three buildings to provide two flats within one two storey building, and 
two detached bungalows along with parking and new access.  

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that planning permission be 
GRANTED subject to the prior signing of a Section 106 Agreement to secure 
BNG monitoring contributions, and subject to conditions as set out in the 
appendix.  

3. Detail 

3.1 The application seeks planning permission to demolish the existing dwelling 
and construct three buildings to provide two flats and two detached bungalows 
along with parking and relocation of the existing access.   

3.2 The site is located within Trowell and has an existing access leading to a large 
area of parking and a two storey cottage set toward the rear.  Along the 
boundary with Nottingham Road and the joint boundary with 5 and 9 
Nottingham Road, there is a mature hedge.   

3.3 The application seeks to change the location of the vehicular access to the 
south of the site, adjacent to the boundary with 5 Nottingham Road and the 
existing access will be stopped up and replacement hedge planted.   

3.4 Following the demolition of the dwelling two detached bungalows will be created 
with amenity space and parking, positioned to the rear of the site.  To the 
southeast (front) of the site is proposed a two storey building creating two flats 
with amenity area and parking for each flat.   

3.5 The application seeks to provide 10% BNG on site.   

3.6 The main issues relate to whether or not the principle of development is 
acceptable, impact on neighbour amenity, highway and ecology.   

  

Page 59

Agenda Item 5.2



 
Planning Committee  10 September 2025 

4. Financia
[...]
 to 
the adjacent neighbouring properties. The property’s external appearance 
would remain unchanged, as there are no extensions or alterations of the 
existing elevations of the property (change of materials) proposed as part of 
the application. Therefore, it is considered unlikely there would be a significant 
impact in terms of loss of light and sense of enclosure to the adjacent 
neighbouring properties.  
 
A concern has been raised that not enough properties on Muriel Road have 
been consulted on the application. All adjacent neighbouring properties which 

sit adjacent to the application site were notified as per the statutory 
requirements set out in the Planning Regulations (that is, to notify all properties 
which adjoin the common boundary). Therefore, it is considered the correct 
consultation was undertaken for this application.  
 
A concern has been raised that Countrywide Children Homes Ltd were only set 
up in April 2025, therefore, no previous experience of running a children’s 
home. Following the initial consultation period the applicant provided further 
information in response to the consultees comments which included: Good 
Neighbour and Community Engagement Plan, Missing Child Protocol & Police 
Liaison Strategy, Noise and Anti-Social Behaviour Mitigation Plan, Revised 
Bike Plan, Revised Site Disposal Plan, Security Statement and a consolidated 
response to all the consultee comments. The consultees which included: NCC 
Highways, Environmental Health, Environment – Bins Team, Nottinghamshire 
Police were re-consulted on this new information provided and had no further 
comments to make as their initial concerns has been addressed.  
 
In addition to this, NCC – Children and Family Services stated in their response 

Page 97



Planning Committee   10 September 2025 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

that the children’s residential home provider behind this application is
[...]
ssing has been 

widened/extended and is available for use and constructed in 

accordance with the Highway Authority specification to the 

satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 

 

Reason: In the interests of Highway safety. 
 

  

 NOTES TO APPLICANT 

 

1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the 

determination of this application by working to determine it within 

the agreed determination timescale. 

 

2. The proposal makes it necessary to widen/extend the existing 

vehicular crossing over the footway of the public highway. These 

works shall be constructed to the satisfaction of the Highway 

Authority. You are, therefore, required to contact the County 

Council’s Customer Services to arrange for these works on 

telephone 0300 500 80 80 to arrange for these works to be carried 

out. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 101



Planning Committee   10 September 2025 

Site Map – 25/00288/FUL – 22 Muriel Road, Beeston, NG9 2HH 
Plans (Not to scale) 

Page 102



Planning Committee   10 September 2025 

 

Existing Floor Plans  

 

 
Proposed Floor Plans  

 
Proposed Parking Plan  

Page 103



Planning Committee   10 September 2025 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Amended Site Waste Disposal Plan  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 104



Planning Committee   10 September 2025 

 
Amended Bike Plan  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Committee  10 September 2025 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 25/00354/FUL 

LOCATION:   Land to the rear of 137-141 Queens Road, 
Beeston. NG9 2FE 

PROPOSAL: Construct two one-bedroom flats and associated 
development 

 

The application is brought to the Committee at the request of Councillor G Bunn  

1. Purpose of the Report  

1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a two storey 

building to accommodate two resid
[...]
 Local Plan, 
national planning guidance and to all other material considerations including 
the Public Sector Equality and comments raised in representations received, 

Page 114



 
Planning Committee  10 September 2025 

the development is acceptable and that there are no circumstances which 
otherwise would justify the refusal of permission. 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Head of Planning 
and Economic Development be given delegated authority to grant 
planning permission subject to: 
 
(i) the following conditions: 

 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before 
the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the Site Location Plan and Proposed Block Plan  
(drawing numbered 2434/LP) received by the Local Planning 
Authority on 7 May 2025 and, 

• Proposed Floor Plans Revision A (drawing numbered 2434/P1 

• Proposed Elevations Revision A (drawing numbered 2434/P2) 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 18 August 2025. 
  
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 

3. The proposed development shall be constructed in accordance 
with the materials contained within the submitted application form. 
  
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory standard of external appearance 
and in accordance with the aims of Policy 10 of the Aligned Core 
Strategy (2014) and Policy 17 of the Part 2 Local Plan (2019). 
 

4. ✓ No construction hereby approved shall take place until a 
Construction Method Statement has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
statement shall include: 
a) The means of access for construction traffic; 
b) parking provision for site operatives and visitors; 
c) the loading and unloading of plant and materials; 
d) t
[...]
licant  : Mr J Ali  25/00298/TPOW 
Site Address : 2 Clemency Mews Beeston Nottinghamshire NG9 2WL   
Proposal  : Remove Holly Tree to repair boundary wall (Group TPO Bee/08/G7) 
Decision  : Conditional Permission  

 
Applicant  : Mr Jawad Ali  25/00304/TPOW 
Site Address : 2 Clemency Mews Beeston Nottinghamshire NG9 2WL   
Proposal  : TG1 - 2 x Holly - fell to repair boundary wall (Group TPO Bee/08/G7) 
Decision  : Conditional Permission  

 
Applicant  : Mr & Mr Symonds & Simpson  25/00320/FUL 
Site Address : 14 Dagmar Grove Beeston Nottinghamshire NG9 2BH   
Proposal  : Raised patio in association with permitted development extension. 
Decision  : Conditional Permission  

 
Applicant  : Mr JIELI LIN GG-128-770 LIMITED 25/00348/CLUE 
Site Address : 4 Evelyn Street Beeston Nottinghamshire NG9 2EU   
Proposal  : Certificate of lawfulness for the existing use as 3/4 bed HMO 
Decision  : Approval - CLU  

 
Applicant  : Mr Colin Maber Willow Estates Ltd 25/00354/FUL 
Site Address : Land To The Rear Of 137 - 141  Queens Road Beeston Nottinghamshire NG9 2FE  
Proposal  : Construct two one-bedroom flats and associated development 
Decision  : 

 
 

 
Applicant  : mrs shantelle young Wards Surveyors 25/00364/TPOW 
Site Address : Hassocks Lane Beeston Nottinghamshire    
Proposal  : Works to TPO trees at Hassocks Close development 
Decision  : Conditional Permission  

 
Applicant  : Mr Robin Wells Btangyang Properties Ltd 25/00366/CLUE 
Site Address : 14 Thyra Grove Beeston Nottinghamshire NG9 2BL   
Proposal  : Certificate of Lawfulness for existing use as a HMO (Use Class C4) 
Decision  : 

 
 

 
Applicant  : Mr James Roberts RBS Capital Ltd 25/00373/CLUE 
Site Address : 273 Queens Road Beeston Nottinghamshire NG9 2BB   
Proposal  : Certificate of Lawfulness for existing HMO (Use Class C4) 
Decision  : Approval - CLU  

 
Applicant  : Ms Tiff Holwick  25/00388/FUL 
Site Address : 6 Manor Avenue Beeston Nottinghamshire NG9 1HS   
Proposal  : Alterations to property, i
[...]
to shared external space and their proximity to other 

shared facilities within the building. 

In terms of shared facilities, the Inspector found the proposal would result in little 

change to the existing shared facilities within the building and some additional bicycle 

storage. As such, The Inspector concluded that the shared facilities within the property 

were more than adequate to accommodate the modest increase in use that would result 

from an increase of 9 occupants. 

Conclusion  

For the reasons given above the appeal was allowed. 

Page 150


	Agenda
	2. Declarations of Interest
	Member Code of Conduct  Flow charts

	3. Minutes
	5.1 24/00639/FUL
	5.2 24/00865/FUL
	5.3 25/00288/FUL
	5.4 25/00354/FUL
	6.1 Delegated Decisions
	7. Appeal Decisions
	Appeal Summary - 24-00280-FUL Broadgate House OW SH checked




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S P Jeremiah, Chair 
 

Councillors: P A Smith (Vice-Chair) 
P J Bales 
L A Ball BEM 
G Bunn 
S J Carr 
J Couch 
G Marshall 
T Marsh 
D D Pringle 
D K Watts 
A Cooper (Substitute) 
S Webb (Substitute) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bagshaw (with Cllr Cooper 
substituting) and Skinner. Cllr Webb substituted for the place of Cllr Bofinger. 
 
Councillor P J Owen was present as Ex-officio. 
 
Councillor J M Owen was also present. 
 
The officers present were R Dawson, J Chambers, K Tuck and O Wells.. 

 
14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

15 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on Wednesday, 9 July 2025 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record.  
 
 

16 NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING  
 
The Committee received notification of lobbying in respect of the planning applications 
subject to consideration at the meeting. 
 
 

17 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 
 

17.1 24/00639/FUL  
 



Demolition of existing dwelling (99 Church Street) and garages and workshops to rear. 
Construct 15 residential units comprising 5 dwellings and 10 apartments, and single 
storey communal block including site office. 
 
99 Church Street, Stapleford, NG9 8GF 
 
Councillor R Macrae requested that this proposal come before the Committee. 
 
There were no late items. 
 
George Machin, on behalf of the applicant, resident Edward Johnston and Councillor 
Tony MacRae made representation to the Committee prior to the general debate. 
 
Having considered all of the evidence before them, the Committee commenced the 
debate. A member asked for clarification as to whether the agent for the applicant had 
referred to endorsement from Nottingham City Council or Nottinghamshire County 
Council – it was confirmed it was the former. There was concern that the development 
would have a deleterious impact on drainage and flood risk, though works to remedy 
these concerns were referenced. The issues of overlooking, asbestos removal, 
parking, and transport links were also raised.  
 
A motion to defer the decision on this item while changes were made to the report was 
raised by Cllr Watts and seconded by Cllr Carr. This was defeated, with two in favour, 
ten voting members against, and one abstaining. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved. 
 
 

17.2 24/00865/FUL  
 
Construct three buildings to provide two flats and two bungalows along with parking 
and new access. 
 
7 Nottingham Road, Trowell, NG9 3PA 
 
Councillor Pringle requested that this application be brought before the Committee. 
 
The Committee gave consideration to all representations before it, with the debate 
covering loss of amenity, road safety concerns, and the aesthetic character of the 
area. 
 
The meeting was momentarily adjourned at 18:41 while several members 
momentarily left the Chamber before returning. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved. 
 
 

17.3 25/00288/FUL  
 
Proposed change of use from House in Multiple Occupation (Class C4) to a residential 
children’s care home (Class C2) 
 
22 Muriel Road, Beeston, Nottinghamshire NG9 2HH 



 
Councillor Carr requested that this application be brought before the Committee. 
 
There were no late items or public speakers for this item. 
 
Having considered all of the evidence before them, the Committee commenced the 
debate. Issues regarding antisocial behaviour and potential impacts on local amenity 
and policing capacity were also raised. Members noted that some of the comments 
raised did not pertain to Planning matters and referenced some of the well-regarded 
children’s care homes in the borough that are well-run. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved. 
 
 

17.4 25/00354/FUL  
 
Construct two one-bedroom flats and associated development. 
 
Land to the rear of 137-141 Queens Road, Beeston. NG9 2FE 
 
Councillor Bunn requested that this item be brought before the Committee. 
 
Resident Elijah Harrison made representation to the Committee prior to the general 
debate. 
 
The Committee gave consideration to all representations before it, with concerns 
raised about parking provision in the borough and the adequacy of public transport – it 
was noted that Highways requested that parking be provided as part of this scheme. 
Loss of amenity due to overlooking was also raised. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be refused due to parking issues and a 
loss of amenity from overlooking at the rear of the scheme, with the precise 
wording of the refusal delegated to the Chair of Planning Committee in 
agreement with the Head of Planning and Economic Development. 
 
Reasons: 
 
The proposal by virtue of its scale and layout would have an unacceptable impact on 
the amenity of the occupiers of 137 to 145 Queens Road, in terms of loss of light and 
privacy and through overlooking, due to the distance to boundaries of the 
neighbouring properties. The proposal also fails to provide sufficient car parking for 
the development and would increase on street parking in surrounding areas. 
Consequently, the development would be contrary Policy 10 of the Broxtowe Aligned 
Core Strategy (2014), and Policy 17 of the Part 2 Local Plan (2019). 
 
 

18 INFORMATION ITEMS  
 
 

19 DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The Committee noted the delegated decisions, acknowledging a small number of 
corrections required. 



 
 

20 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee noted the appeal decisions. 
 
Members requested that reports be brought to a future meeting of the Committee 
regarding enforcement action and the Kimberley Brewery site. 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.40pm. 
 
 
 


